MEETING
LICENSING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 11TH NOVEMBER, 2019
AT 7.00 PM

VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons)

Vice Chairman: Councillor John Hart BA (Hons) MA

Linda Freedman Lachhya Bahadur Gurung Claire Farrier
Val Duschinsky Wendy Prentice Zakia Zubairi
Alison Cornelius Barry Rawlings
Lachhya Gurung Danny Rich

Gabriel Rozenberg

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 6/11/19 at 10AM. Requests
must be submitted to jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129

Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the public. If

needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are
available here: barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

BJARIN|E[T

LONDON BOROUGH




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Minutes 5-8
2. Absence of Members
3. Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests
4. Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)
5. Public Comments (if any)
6. Members Items (if any)
7. Review of the impact of the changes to Animal Welfare Licensing 9-16
8. Proposed adoption of the Licensing Policy 2020-2025 17 - 84
9. Cumulative Impact Assessment and Adoption of Cumulative 85-116
Impact Zone
10. Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129. People with hearing difficulties who have a
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings




Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Licensing Committee

18 July 2019

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor John Marshall (Chairman)
Councillor John Hart (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Linda Freedman Councillor Wendy Prentice
Councillor Val Duschinsky Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Alison Cornelius Councillor Zakia Zubairi
Councillor Lachhya Gurung Councillor Danny Rich

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Barry Rawlings

MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2019 be agreed as a
correct record.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS

Councillor Rawlings sent apologies.

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS
None.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

None.

PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENT (IF ANY)

None.

MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)

None.



9.

10.

11.

CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE - PROPOSED LOCATION

This report identified the area proposed for the cumulative impact zone. Consultation on
the adoption of this zone would take place during summer 2019.

RESOLVED that the proposed location of the cumulative impact zone be noted.
LICENSING AUTHORITY - ANNUAL REPORT ON LICENSING APPLICATIONS

This report provided Members with a summary of the volume of work that the London
Borough of Barnet, as a Licensing Authority has dealt with in the financial year April
2018 — March 2019.

It was noted that the figure quoted regarding Licensing Hearings was incorrect.
Consequently, Officers would email Members of the Committee with the correct
information.

RESOLVED that the annual report of applications received by the licensing
department during the financial year 2018/2019 be noted.

REVIEW OF THE LICENSING POLICY

It was noted that the Licensing Act 2003 placed a responsibility on all licensing
authorities to publish a licensing policy every 5 years. The Council, being a licensing
authority, had a current policy which came into effect from January 2015. This report
sought approval from the Licensing team to authorise the licensing department to
consult on the proposed revised policy.

It was moved by Councillor Marshall, seconded by Councillor Hart and unanimously
agreed that the Cumulative Impact Zone should be included in the consultation.

RESOLVED that the draft Licensing policy be approved for consultation

(including the Cumulative Impact Zone) and that Officers be instructed to report

to the November 2019 meeting on the outcome for recommendation to Council.
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received the Work Programme.

The Chairman requested there be a review of the Animal Welfare Policy over the past
year to include dog walkers and dog boarders.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.
ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT

None.



The meeting finished at 7.15pm



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM

Licensing Committee

11 November 2019

Review of the impact of the

Title changes to Animal Welfare
Licensing.
Report of | Executive Director Environment
Wards | All
Status | Public
Urgent | No
Key | No
Enclosures | None

Officer Contact Details

Emma Phasey
Group Manager, Commercial Premises
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report as requested by the Licensing Committee, is a review of the impact of the changes in
legislation around animal welfare licensing and the work undertaken by the Licensing team in relation

to this.

Officers Recommendations

1. That the Licensing Committee note the contents of this report.



mailto:Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk

1.1

1.2

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The Licensing Committee, at their meeting of 18t July 2019, requested a report
on the impact of the changes of legislation in relation to animal welfare licences
and the work undertaken by the licensing team in relation to this.

Legislative changes

1.3 In April 2018 the Government passed the Animal Welfare (Licensing of
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 (hereinafter referred
to as “the Regulations”). The Regulations replaced a number of pieces of
legislation that governed the licensing of animals. The Regulations came into
force on 1 October 2018.

1.4  The main purpose of the Regulations is to introduce an updated licensing
system in England for five activities involving animals:
a) selling animals as pets;
b) providing for or arranging for the provision of boarding for cats or dogs;
c) hiring out horses;
d) dog breeding; and
e) keeping or training animals for exhibition.

1.5 The Regulations primarily repeal or amend the following pieces of legislation:
Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963;

Breeding of Dogs Act 1973;

Breeding of Dogs Act 1991;

Pet Animals Act 1951;

Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925;

Riding Establishments Act 1964.

O OO0Ooo0ooOo.d

1.6 The licensing regime has been amended in a number of ways but the key
changes are: -

e Premises can have a single licence covering a number of licensed
activities (similar to premises licences under the Licensing Act 2003).

e Alicence can last for 1 — 3 years depending upon a risk assessment,
previously these were annual.

e More activities are now covered within the scope of the legislation, and
the requirements set out require a higher standard of animal welfare

10



1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

Following application all premises must be inspected for their suitability to hold a
licence.  Within the London Borough of Barnet these inspections are
subcontracted to the City of London. As part of the inspection process the officer
will determine the level of risk posed by the activities on site using the DEFRA
guidance. This risk assessment will determine the length of time that a licence
will last for.

Having undertaken an inspection of a premises the London Borough of Barnet
may impose conditions where they deem it appropriate to do so in accordance
with s.15 of the regulations.

A person can appeal against a risk assessment score, and this appeal can be
made in writing to the Licensing Department. This will be determined by the
Group Manager.

The licence holder also has a right of appeal to the Council against the imposition
of conditions or variation of their licence, and this will be heard by a sub-
committee of the Licensing Committee

The legislation has increased the standards expected to obtain a licence so some
premises will find they are now no longer suitable for the type of licence they hold.
The legislation has also increased the range of activities that should be licenced
and as a result, other traders are now in scope to be licensed.

Monitoring and performance

There is a Key Performance Indicator (KPI) in relation to this. It is referred to as
EHO02G (Animal Welfare Inspections). This KPI monitors performance in this
area. It measures whether applications are processed in a timely manner. In the
case of an animal welfare licence 10 weeks is the current departmental standard
from receipt of valid licence application to the issue of new licence. Any licence
that takes longer than 10 weeks to process will be a failure, unless the delay was
due to the third-party contractor, or that the licence application went to he
[...]
ing applications, only issues provided for in the relevant
legislation, in addition to the authority’s policy will be taken into account. This will
ensure a consistent approach is adopted. Under the terms of the policy, every
application will be considered on its own merits.

5.7 This report is for information only and therefore unlikely to result in any
equalities implications.

Corporate Parenting
Not relevant to this report.
Consultation and Engagement

5.9.1 Not relevant to this report.
Insight

5.9.2 Not relevant to this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

14



15



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8

Licensing Committee

11 November 2019

Proposed adoption of the

Te! Licensing Policy 2020-2025
Report of | Commissioning Director for Environment
Wards | All
Status | Public
Urgent | No
Key | Yes

Enclosures

Annex 1 — Proposed revised policy
Appendix 2 — Summary of responses to the
Consultation

Officer Contact Details

Emma Phasey
Group Manager, Commercial Premises
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

The Licensing Act 2003 places a responsibility on all licensing authorities to publish a
licensing policy every 5 years. The Council, being a licensing authority, has a current policy
which came into effect from January 2015. This report relates to the outcome of the recent
consultation in relation to a new policy to take effect in January 2020.

Officers Recommendations

1. For the proposed policy in Appendix 1 to be approved by the Committee
2. That the Committee recommend that this policy be adopted at the next full

meeting of the Council

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

17


mailto:Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

Pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’), the Council is the licensing
authority with responsibility for issuing licences under the Act for licensable
activities in the Borough.

In accordance with the Act, the Council must prepare, consult on and publish a
Licensing Policy which it proposes to have regard to when exercising relevant
functions.

The proposed new policy is attached at Appendix 1. This policy must be reviewed
at least every 5 years. The policy was last reviewed in January 2015 therefore it
must be reviewed before January 2020.

A consultation was undertaken on whether to adopt the Council’s draft statement
of licensing policy from 19" August 2019 until 11t October 2019. Information on
this consultation can be found in paragraph 5.8. Two responses were received
and can be found in Appendix 2. Amendments have been made to the draft
policy as a result of the responses received. This is outlined in Appendix 2.

Following consideration of the responses in Appendix 2 it is recommended that
the Licensing Committee adopt that proposed licensing policy.

This policy must be kept under review by the licensing authority and may be
changed at any time after adoption (after further consultation), and must be
renewed at intervals of not less than five years.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The local authority is required, under the Licensing Act 2003, to prepare and
publish a statement of policy in relation to the exercise of its functions under the
Act. This policy must be reviewed at least every 5 years therefore the policy must
be reviewed before January 2020.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

The Committee could consider not consulting on the proposed policy, however
the legislation states that the policy must be reviewed and consulted on before
the 5 year period ends. This is January 2020 therefore there is no legal
alternative.

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

The Committee are being asked to recommend that the Policy be adopted at the
next meeting of the full Council to come into effect in January 2020.

IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

Corporate Priorities and Performance

18



5.1.1

5.1.2

5.2

5.2.1

5.2.2

5.3

5.3.1

5.4

5.4.1

54.2

5.4.3

This review of licensing policy supports the corporate priority of “Safe and stro
[...]



84



AGENDA ITEM

Licensing Committee

11 November 2019

Cumulative Impact Assessment
Title | and Adoption of Cumulative Impact
Zone

Report of | Executive Director Environment

Wards | All

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | No

Appendix 1 — Cumulative Impact Assessment
Appendix 2 — Consultation document

Appendix 3 — Consultation responses

Appendix 4 — Summary of responses to the
Consultation

Enclosures

Emma Phasey
Officer Contact Details | Group Manager, Commercial Premises

Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report sets out the cumulative impact assessment completed by officers in accordance with
approval given by the Committee. A consultation has been carried out in accordance with statute and
the outcome of that consultation is set out in this report. This report recommends that the Committee
approves the adoption of a cumulative impact zone in Burnt Oak.

Officers Recommendations

1. That the Committee notes the Cumulative Impact Assessment.
2. For the proposed Cumulative Impact Zone to be approved by the Committee
3. That the Committee recommend that the Cumulative Impact Zone be adopted

85


mailto:Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk

at the next full meeting of the Council

86



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

At previous meetings the Licensing Committee approved the investigation of
whether or not there was a case for a Cumulative Impact Zone (“CIZ”) within the
borough. There was particular concern about the proliferation of licensed
premises in Burnt Oak and the high levels of alcohol related nuisance being
experienced in the area.

A Cumulative Impact Zone (“CIZ”) may help to limit the number or types of
premises licence applications granted in areas where there is evidence to show
that the number or density of licensed premises in the area is having a cumulative
impact and leading to problems which are undermining the licensing objectives.

ClZ’s relate to applications for new premises licences, club premises certificates
[...]
emises at different times.

The draft licensing policy has been amended at Section 5.3 — 5.19 to detail how
a ClZ would operate. This section identifies that any CIZ in operation in the
Borough will be detailed in Appendix 4 of the licensing policy. If the Committee
supports the adoption of the CIZ in the area detailed in this report the map in
Appendix 1 would form Appendix 2 of the Licensing Policy.

S.5A(4) allows an assessment, and therefore a ClZ, to apply to all relevant
authorisations or only relevant authorisations of a kind described in the
assessment. This assessment recommends that the proposed CIZ only applies
to the sale of alcohol off the premises.

A consultation was undertaken from 19" August 2019 until 11t October 2019.
Information on this consultation can be found in 5.8. The responses received can
be found in Appendix 2.

Following consideration of the Cumulative Impact Assessment and the
responses to the consultation (see Appendix 2) it is recommended that the
Licensing Committee adopt that proposed policy

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

A full consultation has been taken in relation to this matter and the adoption of
the proposed CIZ is supported by all consultee responses.

Evidence collected as part of the Cumulative Impact Assessment supports the
adoption the proposed CIZ.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

The Committee could decide not to adopt a Cumulative Impact Zone. This would
mean that further premises could apply for a premises licence to include off sales
of alcohol and would be dealt with in the usual way and the general presumption
would remain that the licence should be granted, subject to consideration of the
licensing objectives.

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

The Committee is being asked to recommend that the Cumulative Impact Zone
be adopted at the next meeting of the full Council to come into effect immediately
thereafter.

IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

Corporate Priorities and Performance

88



5.1.1

5.2

5.2.1
[...]
 evidence obtained through local consultation

The evidence to support this consultation can be found below. This evidence must
justify that it is likely that granting further premises licences and/or club premises

certificates in that area, would be inconsistent with the authority’s duty to promote the
licensing objectives.

Evidence to support consideration on the Cumulative Impact Zone

(The consultation document contained the evidence in Appendix 1 Section D related to
the Alcohol misuse impact in Burnt Oak Report)

Area proposed for CIZ

The area that the ClZ is proposed can be found here:

ing B Day ¥ 1 L
gl Edgwale v g
i E

Edgmale
i by Mo e w

P N i
%

Pariview Suigery @ .J'r":

ket

Usnanidia Gryle

Bt

Lomn
Bucosing - Rpmanan [

* GRS

Twin] Deaets

Arch Chmbsing
Wall: Arch Maith

Appendix 3 — Consultation responses

25

109



Consultee Support/Does not | Further Comments
support

Responsible Authority | Support N/A

- Police

Licensed premises in | Support Feels that LBB and the

Burnt Oak police have made a
positive impact on
Burnt oak

Licensed premises in | Support Feels they are a

Burnt Oak responsible retailer
and this will protect
the area from
irresponsible retailers.

Licensed premises in | Support N/A

Burnt Oak

Licensed premises in | Support N/A

Burnt Oak

Responsible Authority | Support N/A

- Licensing

Responsible Authority | Support See below. This has

— Public Health been incorporated into
the assessment
document that will be
published as part of
the licensing Policy

Consultation response from Public Health to the proposed Cumulative Impact
Zone in Burnt Oak by Linda Somerville

October 2019

The Public Health team welcome the proposed Cumulative Impact Zone in Burnt
Oak. Any intervention to reduce anti-social behaviour and improve the area for
local residents should be supported. Although the Cumulative Impact Zone (Cl2)
may not initially impact on the number of licensed premises in the area (due to the
CIZ only applying to new lice
[...]
ducing either.
The area of Burnt Oak, where the CIZ is proposed appears to have the highest numbers
of ambulance related call outs in Barnet (although not statistically significant) and

Public Health are supportive of the introduction of a CIZ for this reason.

6 Source: Greater London Authority (Safestats), Greater London Authority (ONS Mid-Year Population Estimates - Custom Age

Tables)

31 115

[=2)

[
=
[¥%]

—_ M~ (&%) = on
[ ] o [ ] o o ()
oy pm e —



32

116



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Review of the impact of the changes to Animal Welfare Licensing
	8 Proposed adoption of the Licensing Policy 2020-2025
	Proposed adoption of the Licensing Policy 2020-2025 (Appendix 1)

	9 Cumulative Impact Assessment and Adoption of Cumulative Impact Zone



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
11 November 2019 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor John Marshall (Chairman) 

Councillor John Hart (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Danny Rich 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2019, be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Prentice and Councillor Rich. 
 

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC  COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 



 

2 

7.    REVIEW OF THE IMPACT OF THE CHANGES TO ANIMAL WELFARE 
LICENSING  
 
This report as requested by the Licensing Committee, was a review of the impact of the 
changes in legislation around animal welfare licensing and the work undertaken by the 
Licensing team in relation to this. 
 
It was requested that Officers email Members to update them on areas being considered 
for PSPO’s. 
 
Officers also answered Members questions regarding enforcement, in terms of 
conveying the message about the scheme and how it would be enforced.  Also, who 
would be responsible for enforcement. The possibility of borough wide PSPO’s and 
liaison with the London Corporation was also discussed. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 

 
 

8.    PROPOSED ADOPTION OF THE LICENSING POLICY 2020-2025  
 

The Committee received the report and noted that the Licensing Act 2003 placed a 
responsibility on all licensing authorities to publish a licensing policy every 5 years.  
The Council, being a licensing authority, had a current policy which came into effect 
from January 2015. This report related to the outcome of the recent consultation in 
relation to a new policy to take effect in January 2020. 

The differences between this policy and the previous one were outlined. 

 

RESOLVED that 

 
1. the proposed policy in Appendix 1 be approved by the Committee; 

 
2. the Committee recommend that this policy be adopted at the next full 

meeting of the Council. 

 

 
 

9.    CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND ADOPTION OF CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT ZONE  
 
This report set out the cumulative impact assessment completed by officers in 
accordance with approval given by the Committee. A consultation had been carried out 
in accordance with statute and the outcome of that consultation was set out in this report. 
This report recommended that the Committee approve the adoption of a cumulative 
impact zone in Burnt Oak.   



 

3 

 
Members asked if Officers had been working with Harrow, as Burnt Oak was on Harrow’s 
boarder. It was confirmed that the two boroughs had been liaising with each other. 
 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1. the Committee notes the Cumulative Impact Assessment; 
 

2. the proposed Cumulative Impact Zone be approved by the Committee; 
 

 
3. the Committee recommend that the Cumulative Impact Zone be adopted 

at the next full meeting of the Council. 

 
10.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.24pm 
 


